at the consideration of HK$235,000,000 and HK$220,000,000, respectively. All the transfers were completed during the year.

The transfer of the entire interests in Fuller Sky and Value Idea (the “Acquired Companies”) as mentioned above are

common control combinations and the Group and the Acquired Companies are regarded as continuing entities. Accordingly, the

consolidated financial statements of the Group have been prepared using the principle of Accounting Guideline 5 “Merger

Accounting for Common Control Combinations” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (the

“HKICPA”), as if the transfer of the controlling interests in Acquired Companies has been completed as at 1 January 2007.

Accordingly, the comparative figures of the consolidated financial statements have been restated.

The effects of the combination of Acquired Companies on the result of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2007

and the financial position of the Group at 31 December 2007 are summarised below:

For the

year ended

31 December

2007

(previously

stated)

Combination

of Acquired

Companies

Combination

adjustments

For the

year ended

31 December

2007

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 10,168,321 64,561 10,232,882

Contract costs (9,089,599) — (9,089,599)

Other costs of sales (312,606) — (312,606)

Gross profit 766,116 64,561 830,677

Other income and expenses (235,806) (11) (235,817)

Profit before tax 530,310 64,550 594,860

Income tax expense (82,355) — (82,355)

Profit for the year 447,955 64,550 512,505

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— I-11 —

For the

year ended

31 December

2007

(previously

stated)

Combination

of Acquired

Companies

Combination

adjustments

For the

year ended

31 December

2007

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the Company 404,893 48,771 453,664

Minority interests 43,062 15,779 58,841

447,955 64,550 512,505

At 31

December 2007

(previously

stated)

Combination

of Acquired

Companies

Combination

adjustments

As 31

December

2007

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 971,953 — 971,953

Interests in infrastructure project investment — 482,658 482,658

Other non-current assets 363,170 1 363,171

1,335,123 482,659 1,817,782

Current assets

Interests in infrastructure project investment — 15,837 15,837

Trade and other receivables 3,339,204 24,693 3,363,897

Bank balances and cash 1,545,000 — 1,545,000

Other current assets 1,388,180 — 1,388,180

6,272,384 40,530 6,312,914

Current liabilities

Amounts due to customers for contract work 425,864 — 425,864

Trade and other payables 3,759,933 — 3,759,933

Amounts due to fellow subsidiaries 12,389 286,791 152,324 451,504

Other current liabilities 1,046,340 — 1,046,340

5,244,526 286,791 5,683,641

Net current assets (liabilities) 1,027,858 (246,261) 629,273

Total assets less current liabilities 2,362,981 236,398 2,447,055

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— I-12 —

At 31

December 2007

(previously

stated)

Combination

of Acquired

Companies

Combination

adjustments

As 31

December

2007

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Total capital and minority interests 2,155,683 236,398 (152,324) 2,239,757

Non-current liabilities 207,298 — 207,298

2,362,981 236,398 2,447,055

Note: The combination adjustments represent the elimination of the excess of the consideration paid over the share

capital and the loans amounting to HK$302,674,000 due to former shareholders of the Acquired Companies.

The effect of the combination of Acquired Companies on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2007 are summarised below:

At 1 January

2007

(previously stated)

Combination

of Acquired

Companies

At 1 January

2007

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Share capital 49,896 — 49,896

Share premium 8,050 — 8,050

Special reserve (271,597) (183,826) (455,423)

Share options reserve 4,601 — 4,601

Investment revaluation reserve 8,522 — 8,522

Translation reserve 28,328 — 28,328

Statutory reserve 8,119 — 8,119

Retained profits 843,204 132,743 975,947

Minority interests 85,091 70,607 155,698

764,214 19,524 783,738

The consolidated financial statements are presented in Hong Kong dollars, which is also the functional currency of the

Company.

The principal activities of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) are the construction business, project

consultancy services, insurance business, generation and supply of heat and electricity, trading of building materials and

infrastructure project investment. The principal activities of its subsidiaries, associates and jointly controlled entities are set

out in notes 44, 23 and 29, respectively.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— I-13 —